is meant:

- (a) The actual name and address including the zip code of said manufacturer, or
- (b) An identification code or number consisting of the number for the IBM Numerical Code of States representing the state of origin followed by the plant number corresponding to a permanent list of members-numbers assigned by the state regulatory agency having jurisdiction. Such number may be printed, embossed, stamped, or perforated on the container label. If the manufacturer cannot be identified because of misuse of the identity code, the product shall be deemed to be misbranded.
- Sec. 27. FEES INCREASED AS LICENSES RENEWED. The fee or assessment charged a person for a license, permit, certification or other service provided by the department of agriculture shall not be increased as a result of this act until the license, permit, certification or other service requires renewal or the payment of a periodic fee or assessment.
- Sec. 28. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved June 4, 1975.

## CHAPTER 413—H.F.No.1187

An act relating to the operation of state government; providing for implementation of a state register for official notices by state departments; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 15.0412, Subdivision 4; and Laws 1974, Chapter 344, Section 9.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 15.0412, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. STATE GOVERNMENT; STATE REGISTER; IMPLE-MENTATION. No rule shall be adopted by any agency unless the agency first holds a public hearing thereon, following the giving of at least 30 days prior to the hearing of notice of the intention to hold such hearing, by United States mail, to representatives of associations or other interested groups or persons who have registered their names with the secretary of state for that purpose and in the state register as described in section 15.051. Every rule hereafter proposed by an administrative agency, before being adopted, must be based upon a showing of need for the rule, and shall be submitted as to form and le-

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

gality, with reasons therefor, to the attorney general, who, within 20 days, shall either approve or disapprove the rule. If he approves the rule, he shall promptly file it in the office of the secretary of state. If he disapproves the rule, he shall state in writing his reasons therefor, and the rule shall not be filed in the office of the secretary, nor published. If he fails to approve or disapprove any rule within the 20-day period, the agency may file the rule in the office of the secretary of state and publish the same. A rule shall become effective after it has been subjected to all requirements described in this subdivision and after its publication in the state register as described in section 15.051. Any rule adopted after July 1, 1975-1976 which is not published in the state register shall be of no effect.

- Sec. 2. Laws 1974, Chapter 344, Section 9, is amended to read:
- Sec. 9. This act is effective on July 1, 1975-1976.
- Sec. 3. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved June 4, 1975.

## CHAPTER 414—H.F.No.1217

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to Waseca county; authorizing issuance of an on-sale license for the sale of intoxicating liquor.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. WASECA COUNTY; ON-SALE LIQUOR LICENSE. Notwithstanding any provision of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 340, or any other law to the contrary, the county board of Waseca county may issue a license for the on-sale of intoxicating liquor to a country club located within the town of Woodville in Waseca county. The fee for such license shall be determined by the county board.
- Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by the county board of Waseca county and the town board of the town of Woodville and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved June 4, 1975.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout